

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 31, 2015, 1:48 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Supreme Court No. 91921-6
Court of Appeals No. 32490-7-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE WELFARE OF K.J.B.,

STATE OF WASHINGTON/DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent,

: v.

J.B. (Father),

Petitioner.

Filed 
Washington State Supreme Court

SEP - 9 2015
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk 

AMICI CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION AND LEGAL VOICE

LILLIAN HEWKO, WSBA #44915
Washington Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Place S.
Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-4321

DAVID WARD, WSBA #28707
Legal Voice
907 Pine St.
Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 682-9552, ext. 112

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. A Trial Court’s Failure to Apply the
 Requirements of SHB 1284 Is Not Harmless
 Error.....2

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Harmless Error Analysis
 Misapprehends the Requirements of SHB 1284.....5

 C. This Case Raises Important Public Policy
 Concerns Regarding Incarcerated Parents and
 Their Children.....8

V. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Dependency of A.M.M.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 776, 332 P.3d 500 (2014).....	5, 7
---	------

OTHER SECONDARY RESOURCES

Drug Policy Alliance, <i>Fact Sheet: The Drug War, Mass Incarceration and Race</i> (2015).....	8
Joenne Harray <i>et al.</i> , <i>Children and Families of Incarcerated Parents Advisory Committee Annual Report</i> (2009).....	8
Lynne Reckman & Debra Rothstein, <i>A Voice for the Young Child with an Incarcerated Parent</i> , ABA Litigation Section, Children's Rights Litigation, Jan. 9, 2012 .	9
Marilyn C. Moses, <i>Correlating Incarcerated Mothers, Foster Care and Mother-Child Reunification</i> , <i>Corrections Today</i> (2006).	9
Miriam L. Bearse, Wash. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., <i>Children and Families of Incarcerated Parents: Understanding the Challenges and Addressing the Needs</i> (2008).....	8
Nancy G. La Vigne <i>et al.</i> , <i>Examining the effect of incarceration and in-prison family contact on prisoners' family relationships</i> , 21 <i>J. Contemp. Crim. Justice</i> 314 (2005)	9

RULES AND STATUTES

RCW 13.34.145	3-4
RCW 13.34.180	3-4, 6-7
Substitute H.B. 1284, 63rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
